AN ORDINANCE 2015-06-18-0535

AMENDING THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. IN THE INCREASED AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$214,251.00 FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES RELATED TO THE UPPER LEON CREEK REGIONAL STORMWATER FACILITY-CULEBRA CREEK NATURAL WATERWAY CONVEYANCE, A STORMWATER REVUNE BOND PROJECT AND 2007-2012 BOND FUNDED PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 6.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the 2007-2012 voter approved Bond Program, \$3,156,000.00 was allocated for the Upper Leon Creek Regional Storm Water Facility (RSWF) which was originally anticipated to be located within the Government Canyon State Natural Area but due to changes in floodplain conditions surrounding Government Canyon, it was determined the best options to reduce the risk of future potential flooding was to concentrate efforts on downstream projects, therefore, three alternative projects within the Upper Leon Creek Watershed were identified and studied - Helotes Creek RSWF, Culebra Creek Natural Waterway Conveyance (NWWC), and Leon Creek NWWC; and

WHEREAS, the Culebra Creek NWWC was determined to be the most cost effective and beneficial project because it is expected to remove 40 structures from the existing conditions floodplain, therefore, the City is proposing to move forward with the Culebra Creek NWWC Project at this time; and

WHEREAS, the Culebra Creek NWWC Project will include channel grading along Culebra Creek near Timber Path and Culebra Road to convey the 1% annual chance (100-year) existing conditions storm event, and

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2005 City Council approved Ordinance No. 101235 that authorized a contract with Turner Collie and Braden, now doing business as **AECOM Technical Services**, Inc., in the amount of \$137,755.00 for the Upper Leon Creek Regional Storm Water Facility Project; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance will amend the professional services agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. in the increased amount not to exceed \$214,251.00 for additional design services related to the Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility-Culebra Creek Natural Waterway Conveyance Project; and

WHEREAS, this amendment will allow AECOM Technical Services, Inc. to complete the design of Culebra Creek NWWC Project as part of the Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility Project, and

WHEREAS, previous amendments in the total amount of \$1,814,420.00 have increased the agreement amount to \$1,952,175.00 and this amendment will increase the total agreement amount to \$2,166,426.00; and

WHEREAS, this is a one-time capital improvement expenditure in the amount not to exceed \$214,251.00 to AECOM Technical Services, Inc. which funds are available from Storm Water Regional Facilities Fund and 2007 General Obligation Bond Drainage funds and are included in the 2015-2020 Capital Improvements Program Budget; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The Professional Services Agreement with Turner Collie and Braden, now doing business as **AECOM Technical Services**, **Inc.**, is amended in the amount not to exceed \$214,251.00 for additional design services related to the Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility-Culebra Creek Natural Waterway Conveyance Project.

SECTION 2. The following financial adjustments are hereby approved:

- a) Payment in the amount of \$214,251.00 in SAP Fund 48099000, Municipal Drainage Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-03730, Upper Leon Creek Regional RSWF, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to **AECOM Technical Services**, **Inc.**, for design services.
- b) The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of June, 2015.

M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney

ATTEST ticia M. Vace , City Cler

Agenda Item:	16 (in consent vote: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25A, 25B, 25C, 25D, 25E, 25F, 25G, 25H, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35A, 35B, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64A, 64B, 65A, 65B, 66A, 66B, 66C, 67A, 67B, 67C, 68A, 68B, 68C, 69A, 69B, 69C, 69D, 70A, 70B, 70C, 70D, 70E)						
Date:	06/18/2015						
Time:	10:00:14 AM						
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve						
Description:	An Ordinance for the Upper Leon Creek Regional Stormwater Facility-Culebra Creek Natural Waterway Conveyance, a Stormwater Revenue Bond project and 2007-2012 Bond funded project, located in Council District 6, authorizing an amendment in the increased amount of \$214,251.00 to the \$1,952,175.00 professional services agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for additional design services. [Peter Zanoni, Deputy City Manager; Mike Frisbie, Director, Transportation & Capital Improvements]						
Result:	Passed						
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second
Ivy R. Taylor	Mayor		x				
Roberto C. Trevino	District 1		x				
Alan Warrick	District 2		x				x
Rebecca Viagran	District 3	х					
Rey Saldaña	District 4		x				
Shirley Gonzales	District 5		x				
Ray Lopez	District 6		x			x	·····
Cris Medina	District 7		x				
Ron Nirenberg	District 8		x				
Joe Krier	District 9		x				
Michael Gallagher	District 10		x				